Section 1. Open season for bullheads.—That General Laws 1927, Chapter 322, Section 1, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 1. Bullheads may be taken in the manner hereinafter described in any of the waters hereinafter enumerated by any resident of the county in which such waters are situated, respectively, to-wit:

Mud Lake in Townships 143 and 144, Range 26, Cass County;

That portion of Bowstring River beginning at the east line of the NE¼ of the SW¼ of Section 23 and the SE¼ of the NW¼ of Section 28, Township 147, Range 26, in Itasca County and running northwesterly to the north line of said township;

Rice Lake and Big and Little Dora Lakes in Township 149, Range 27, Itasca County;

That portion of Big Cut Foot Sioux Lake and Little Cut Foot Sioux Lake lying east of the east boundary line of Sections 22, 27 and 34, Township 147, Range 27, Itasca County;

Such bullheads may be taken without limit by hook and line at any time, and by spearing or with forks scoops and dip nets at any time during the months of March, April and May, of each year; and by hoop or fyke nets at any time except from April 15th to May 15th both inclusive of each year."

Approved April 24 1929.

CHAPTER 316-H. F. No. 1254

An act authorizing the payment to sheriffs in all counties of this state, having or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants; and less than 330,000 inhabitants, a definite sum of money per annum for the purchase, care, maintenance and operation of automobiles used in the performance of their official duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties may appropriate money for automobiles for use of sheriff.—That in all counties in this state that now have, or may hereafter have, according to the last completed state or national census, a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants, and less than 330,000 inhabitants, the sheriff of said county shall be

allowed a sum of not more than fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) for the year 1930 and not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per annum thereafter, to be used for the purchase, care, maintenance, operation and upkeep of automobiles to be used in the performance of the duties pertaining to his office.

Approved April 24, 1929.

CHAPTER 317-H. F. No. 1256

An act to amend Sections 2 and 4, Chapter 361, General Laws 1909, as amended by Chapter 203, General Laws 1913, as amended by Chapter 137, General Laws 1915, as amended by Chapters 481 and 510, General Laws 1917, as amended by Section 4, Chapter 304, General Laws 1919, as amended by Section 4, Chapter 336, General Laws 1921, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 307, General Laws 1923, relating to the salaries and duties of certain deputy sheriffs in all counties in the state, having, or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants, and less than 330,000 inhabitants and repealing Chapter 370, Session Laws of 1925.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of deputy sheriffs and other employees in Ramsey county.—That Sections 2 and 4, Chapter 361, General Laws 1909, as amended by Chapter 203, General Laws 1913, as amended by Chapter 137, General Laws 1915, as amended by Chapters 481 and 510, General Laws 1917, as amended by Section 4, Chapter 304, General Laws 1919, as amended by Section 4, Chapter 336, General Laws 1921, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 307, General Laws 1923, be amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 2. The sheriffs in all counties of this state, having, or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants and less than 330,000 inhabitants, shall appoint and employ one chief deputy, who shall be paid a salary of \$2,800.00 per annum, one bookkeeper and cashier, who shall be a deputy sheriff, who shall be paid a salary of \$2,100.00 per annum; one assistant bookkeeper, who shall be a deputy sheriff and who shall be paid a salary of \$1,380.00 per annum; one stenographer who shall be paid a salary of \$1,200.00 per annum; two women deputy sheriffs, who shall each be paid a salary of \$1,200.00 per annum; eight deputy sheriffs who shall be known as "outside deputies". Three of said